These pro forma unaudited consolidated financial statements are presented for informational purposes only and should
be read in conjunction with the Trust’s Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended September 30, 2015.

The pro forma unaudited consolidated financial statements are based on assumptions and estimates considered
appropriate by the Trust’s management; however, such statements do not purport to represent what the Trust’s financial
position and results of operations would have been assuming the completion of the acquisition on October 1, 2014,
nor do they purport to project the Trust’s financial position and results of operations at any future date or for any future
period.

In the opinion of the Trust’s management, all adjustments necessary to reflect the effects of the transactions described
above have been included in the pro forma consolidated financial statements.

5

Edgar Filing: BRT REALTY TRUST - Form 8-K

7

BRT REALTY TRUST AND SUBSIDIARIES
PRO FORMA - UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET
At September 30, 2015
(Amounts in thousands, except per share data)

The Trust
Historical

Purchase of
Retreat at
Cinco Ranch

The Trust
Pro Forma
as Adjusted

ASSETS
Real estate properties, net of accumulated depreciation of
$40,640 $733,168 $40,250 $773,418

Cash and cash equivalents 15,556 (7,942 ) 7,614
Restricted cash - Newark 13,277 — 13,277
Restricted cash - multi-family 6,518 — 6,518
Deferred costs, net 15,010 305 15,315
Deposits and escrows 12,875 568 13,443
Other assets 15,616 61 15,677
Real estate property held-for-sale 23,859 — 23,859
   Total Assets $835,879 $33,242 $869,121

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
Liabilities:
   Mortgages payable $566,438 $30,750 $597,188
   Junior subordinated notes 37,400 — 37,400
   Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 21,629 46 21,675
   Deferred income 30,990 — 30,990
   Mortgage payable held-for-sale 19,248 — 19,248
   Total Liabilities 675,705 30,796 706,501

Commitments and contingencies — — —

Equity:
BRT Realty Trust shareholders' equity:
   Preferred shares, $1 par value:
   authorized 10,000 shares, none issued — — —
   Shares of beneficial interest, $3 par value:
   authorized number of shares, unlimited, 13,428 issued 40,285 — 40,285
   Additional paid-in capital 161,842 — 161,842
   Accumulated other comprehensive income (58 ) — (58 )
   Accumulated deficit (79,414 ) — (79,414 )
   Total BRT Realty Trust shareholders' equity 122,655 — 122,655
Non-controlling interests 37,519 2,446 39,965
   Total Equity 160,174 2,446 162,620
Total Liabilities and Equity $835,879 $33,242 $869,121

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements

Edgar Filing: BRT REALTY TRUST - Form 8-K

8

6

Edgar Filing: BRT REALTY TRUST - Form 8-K

9

BRT REALTY TRUST AND SUBSIDIARIES
PRO FORMA - UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF INCOME
For The Year Ended September 30, 2015
(Dollars in thousands, except per share data)

The Trust
Historical

Purchase of
Retreat at
Cinco Ranch

The Trust
Pro Forma
as Adjusted

Revenues:
   Rental and other revenue from real estate properties $81,358 $4,059 $85,417
   Other income 1,139 — 1,139
   Total revenues 82,497 4,059 86,556
Expenses:
   Real estate operating expenses - including $1,233 to related
parties 43,219 1,937 45,156

   Interest expense 24,177 1,434 (a) 25,611
   Advisor's fees, related party 2,448 2,448
   Property acquisition costs - including $1,293 to related parties 1,885 — 1,885
   General and administrative-including $171 to related party 6,683 — 6,683
   Depreciation 20,695 1,208 (b) 21,903
   Total expenses 99,107 4,579 103,686
Total revenues less total expenses (16,610 ) (520 ) (17,130 )
Gain on sale of real estate assets 15,005 — 15,005
Net loss (1,605 ) (520 ) (2,125 )
Plus: net loss attributable to non-controlling interests (783 ) 104 (679 )
Net loss attributable to common shareholders $ (2,388 ) (416 ) (2,804 )

Basic and diluted per share amounts attributable to
   common shareholders:
   Basic and diluted loss per share $ (0.17 ) $ (0.03 ) $ (0.20 )

Weighted average number of common shares outstanding:
Basic and diluted 14,133,352 14,133,352 14,133,352

See accompanying notes to the pro forma unaudited consolidated financial statements.

7

Edgar Filing: BRT REALTY TRUST - Form 8-K

10

BRT REALTY TRUST AND SUBSIDIARIES
Notes to Pro Forma Unaudited Consolidated Financial Statements
(Unaudited)

Basis of Pro Forma Presentation

1.

The historical consolidated financial statements of the Trust include the accounts of the Trust and consolidated